Gﬂiﬁﬁ" HMUART%
ARMED FGHJ% OF HHE Pﬂ:l:'l'.::[F'Pf]:l'l]i'fm‘:ar
Camp “emeral “milie “guinalde
Quezen “:Lt.j - .’

.!Lﬂ!‘iﬂr. . Toue Cyptes of Superal Ondersd ) "26'Nevember 1065

SUBJRCT: Ipye © opies of “emeral Orders and/sr Phetestatic Copies

myy : - -l ks |

TOs dﬁm 3‘ ﬁfﬂcrr
US Army ﬂﬂll‘di “enter
vt Lenis 63132, Finnun
U FoeAponatuh AL -
ahet oot y o . 3 ; ' 19d 1S
i . |
l. *“equest furmish this Headquarters, true copfies = nd/er
phnhi-t..tic cepies of the- ﬁ:l].m:g deneral -rﬁliﬁr : '
2 Taal ries

s.  GUgndral Ordars Namber 253, ‘-'lnmnuﬂlth of the Philippimes,
“rmy Headquarters, Hl.l:[‘ll Huﬁui "].!!41 ' I
g el : W 3

/ b. ‘-luerll Orders Hunﬂ:ur 251 ('m-rulth of the F’h_!.liypimﬂ

Army. HAIﬂEiﬂll't#ri 3 th eries 1!:'13 sy
e, Guernl Orders Numrer 242 "'-mmumtlth of the ‘hilippimes,

% ﬂmw Hudqulrtari Hlni'll “f&f‘i!l Lﬂi, '
l X i

% d, Geperal 'Dr-deri- Nars e ES'? “emmamwealth of the ‘hilippines,
.. Arpy Hesdquarters; Hn:ui "lﬂﬂ ﬂ-ﬂ; S '

§ Grneral Urd:rrr Humber EEE Em-lnlth of the Phiuhppi
l/ Army nmquum, Fanila “eries iyl e g s

Y

' ! 'Ti-ur lrdarn being reqursted will be used as gemeral referance
of this Helﬁqulmri F STAYF

FOR THE CHIEF OF STAFF:

2 ,\i el'em'
2D u.%

Asst .td;l Unnrll

i s

|

DECLASSIFIED

authority NN $9207¢



AGMR

GENERAL HEADQU aRT ERW
ARMED FORCE> OF THE PHILIPPINE®
Camp Yemeral “milie 4guinalde
Quezon “ity.

o268 Nevember 19€5

SURJECT: Irue Gepies of @emeral Orders ¥ind/er Phetettatic Cepies

-

DECLASSIFIED

Commandi mg Officer

U6 Army “ecords “enter
ot Leuis 63132, lisseuri
U. 8. 4,

1., “equest furmish this Headguart:rs, true cepies and/er
photsstatic cepies of the feollewimz general erders:

2.

b.

4

Goperal Orders Bumber 216, “emmemiealth of the Fhi ipplaes,
Army Feadquarters, Marila “eries 19418

Seperal Orders Number 215, Commemweallh ei Tke Failippimes,
“pmy Hea quarters, Manila “eries 19413

Ueperal Orders Number 155,_Elmme11th of the Fhilippines,
Appy Headquarters, Mamila “eries 1941;

”‘funerll Orders bunber 182, vommesieslth ol the Failippines,
Army Headguarters, Memila eries 19413

Cfemeral Orders Mumber 161, “emmemwealth of the Fhilippines,
Army Headguarters, Mapila “eries 19413

Usperal Orders lurber 18¢, Commemwealth of the Fpilippines,
Apmy Headquarters, Mapila Yeries 1841,

2. These srders being requested will be used 8 gemeral reference
of this Headquarters.

A“thﬂﬁ[}’m&}l?g

FCR THE CFIEF QF STAFF:

SYAIAT ST/
WIL-ON G SANTOS
Captain, AGD
Asst Ad4° (lemeral

. X Adid—



3'5 Q7 — 2 /%Ls.

REQUEST FOR ARCHIVE INFORMATION AND HEPORT OF SEARCH

~ [T0: Chief, Alpha Pers Rec Br DATE : =
\75.,4-__, Military Records Division o fed Ll
U. S. Army Records Center &'
(1) Lad¥ Name First Name Middle Initial [(2) ASH

(3) RANK g ]

(4) ORGN - USAFFE (41-42)
GUERRILLA

(5) Guerrilla Commanding Officer
(6) Date of Birth: (7) Date of (Death) (Disch) (8) Date Wounded

(9) REMARKS (NOK - Home Address (1941) etc.)

E( 10) SEARCH REQUEST (11) SEARCH REPORT
[ ] USAFFE CARD INDEX FILES [ ] NR [ ] SEE BELOY
CUERRILLA AFFAIRS DIVISION ROSTERS [ ] NR [ ] SEE REVERSE SIDE
‘o7 EXTRACT COPY OF SOmBiBrsomty [ ] MR [ ] COPY ATTACHED
(4~ VERIFY BARA M{'%& ,«ﬁd,a.- [ ] NR [ 1 SEE BELOW
HEARSUARSRRS . <
[ 1 REQUEST SEARCH OF GRLA UNIT ARCHIVE [ 1 NR [ ] SEE REVERSE SIDE

(11) CONTINUED

[ ] CAPAS DEATH ROSTER [ 1 NR [ ] MALAYBALAY [ ] NR
[ ] O'DONNEL POW [ ] NR [ ] CASUALTY IN FIELD & ELSEWHERE[ ] NR
[ ] MANILA TRIBUNE [ ] NR [ ] HOSPITAL (= T8
[ ] PAMPANGA POW [ ] MR [ ] MSLI [ 1 NR
= [ER (SPECIFY)

REMARKS: Qb g M Col 4. sy 1 Vo le Tt
f i ;

. e e

"DECLASSIFIED

Authority NN D $32078

INCLOSURES ATTACHED
USARCEN Form .. Replaces ARCEN Fgrm 646, 1 Dec 56, 2
1 Apr 59 i which may be used, V\ﬂ*fb{fﬁ'




: o T r B M
12, GUERRILLA AFFAIRS DIVISION ROSTER INFORMATION LISTED BELOW MAY PERTAIN

ed Roster)

(Initial Re-onstru-ted Iroop Roster) (Initial and Revised Reconstruct
A
' 1 YNot Listed - . L
Nates of Unit Initial Limiting Revised
Hecognition
R R — DECLASSIFIED
_ | Bevissd Raoonstructed Rostes Authority_N N D $82078
[ | Not Listed
Hevised Date of Unit Recopnition
asualty Hoster
Hot Listed
ea of Unit Initial Limiting Revised
~ceomition
Apnroval Date shown on Roster
D other similar names listed on GAD rosters




GENERAL HEADCUARTERG

r ARVED FORCES OF THE PRTLTPPINES

Camp Generdl Emilio “guindldo
Quezon City |

AGNR 6 December 1965

SUBJECT: True Copies of General Orders and/or Fhotostatic Lopies

_TO: Uommandine Officer
' .S Army fecords Center
2t Louwis 831352, HiESDHTi U.o.A,

1, lequest furnish this Headqusrters, true copies and/or photostatic
ur:ieb of ﬂne following gunaral orders

a, Yeneral Urders Number 1,2,3,4,5,6,%,8,9 10,11 12,14,15,16,17,18,19,
_22 R5,24,25,26,27,28,29, 30,31, 52, 55 34,85,36 5?,5& 59,40.41,12 045,44,
45,46,47,48,49,51,52, 53,54;55,;55,5? 58,5960, 61,62,65,64,65 +68,67,868,

69,74,75,76,77,78,79,80, 51, 62,83, 84,85 & €8, “ommonyea 1t of the
Philippineﬂ ‘Jtrn'gr Ia;dqqart.erii ﬁnrtill u&:‘iui lﬂﬂj y 4

. ;}j,,;;f; h. Yeneral Urders Nurioer E’?,E!E 59 Bﬂ 291,92, ﬂj,g 95 w.ﬂ,ﬂﬂ 98,100, 10
flec "-u:{(-..-' WE , TIRE / m?l_..-;llm g % m 11'5 11‘ 1-LE m'—u ,Lﬂ!.
A CO IS Sy 1,;3 113 u,ma,w E_ l"‘z’ﬁ%’ﬂﬁ* E_Q, |
: 3 45,146, 152 Lg
1% o \P57,258,259,260 © P81, lnmmaﬂna;tlth ""p’

1 6 MAR 1966 Fhilippineu Army Helﬁqu:.rteri Monila Series 1‘“1, |
¢, Ueneral Orders Number 262,283,264,265,266,267,268,260,270,271,272,
273,274,275,276,277,278, E'?E tuu 281 m zau 284 Eﬁﬁa‘! 8 ta'r , 288,
28¢ m 191,!32 zsﬁ,ﬁm 295, 1296, »297 295 & 300, T
o.f thu f"'hilippinui, "'.rmy Huﬂq‘ulr'l;ari gries 19{1. ' .

|
|

ﬁ

2. Tuese orders being requested will be llad as ggnarll reference
of this Haldqnlrturl.

Fm'rqnuwwaﬂwz-_*-‘ 202,207, )8 %, 30, 1ot A

’ L y &

rtor, I ORIGINAT STeNFT
WITLLON O GANTOS
Captain, AGo
Agst Adj General

8LOCESqNN Gwowny
aqaIdIssvioad__



\

Aoy

[ssv1odd

s S

b

o2

aiid

foc

o —

AGNR

SURJ ECT

TO:

Sy

|
e,

2,
of this

GENERAL READCUARTERL
ARMED ‘FORCE> CF -THE FRILIPPINES
Camp -General ®milio. Aguinaldo
. Queson  City '

& Decerber 1965

irue aniaiuf “pecial Orders and/or Phufnﬁ tatie Copies

Commanding Officer

US Apmy Hecords Cepter
St Louis 63132, Missour!
U. 2, A,

dequest furnisk this Meadquarters, true copies and/or
photostatic copied of the following geperal orders:

0 AKes

a. Yeneral Orders Namher 70,71,72,78,74,75,76,77,78,79,80,81,82,83,

Ce.

FOR THE CHIEF OF STAFFs '+

84,85,66,87,86,89,91,92, 95 95 sﬁ 5? 98 gg,lﬂﬂ,lﬂa,1ﬂ5 104,105,106,
1{1’? »108,109,110,111, 112,113 114 115 116 117,118,119, 120,121,122,
125 124,125,126,127,128,12¢, 151:.',111 112 145,144,145, 146, 14-? 148;,
149, 150, 15? 155 154, 158, 156, 157, 158, 159 §60 & 161, Cormobwealth
of the- f’hllippih&ﬂ irnr Headqu.rtari Hlniln er'ian 19573

General Orders Number 162 165,164 165,166, 167,168, 169,170,171,

172, m,m 176,177, 178, 179, 180¢, 181, 182, 183, 184, 185, 186, 187, 188,
189,190 191,192,195 184,165, 196,187, 198,189 & 20D, “nhmnnwenlth of
the Fnilippines, drhy Jeadquarters, Mamila Yeries 198%;

ﬂlnunl Drﬂ!ri Basber 1, ,‘.5 l 5 Eh@? 8 E,lﬂ 11,12,15 11,15 16,17,
18,18,20,21,22,23,24,25 , 26 ,27,28,29, 30,31,32, 88,54, 55,36,57,58, 39,
40 u{,az 43,44,45,46, 47 49,50,51, 52 55 54,55,55 57 53 59 E-n 51
62 55,54 EE,EE E'i' 68,69,70,71,72,78,74575 & 26, mumrallth of
the Pailippines, Army !hadqn-rtarﬂ, fanila,” arien 19865,

d, Beneral Orders Bumber 77,78,79,80,81,82,88,54,55,86,87,88,89,00,91,

92, 03,04, 95, 96,97,98,99,100,101,102, 105, 104, 105, 106 . 107, 108, 109,110,
111,112, 115, 114, 115, 116,117, 118,119,120, 121, 122, 125, 124, 125, 126,127,

128,129,150, 151,152, 135, 154, 135, 156, 137, 153, 139, 140,141,142, 145, 144,

145,146,147, 148, 140 & 150, “ommonwealth of the Philippines, Army
ludqurteri Manila bariel 1956,

These nrdurﬂ being r&qnaated uill be used as peneral réference
"qullrtarl

ORIGINT CICET
e ToON G SANTOS
e M TR :.a&m%'-ﬂﬂ .-i.’.l-p.%-.. e o —

e



GENERAT FEA QUARTERS | -
ARMED FOROES OF THE THTLIPTINES
Camp Yeneral Erilio “guinaldo 2
v Suezonbity - |

AGNR Byr A g ~y' .76 December 1965

SUBJECT:  True 1""1::1:14&::- of _ﬁenaphl Urdéri and/or Phutui]tatic "'u_juiaﬁ'. |

TO: ¢ o Yommanding Offiger = " o g fiaad
| U5 Army “ecords Center e e T ik |
vt Lowis 63152, Missduri
) g T e |

1. - fgonest farnish this Hetdqiurterﬁ, true ‘copies 1nﬂ,far'

photo¥tatic copies of the £ollowing general orders®.

% _f‘,’-“}"f’.fgﬂ/r{ a, Yeneral “rders *‘qmbar_5;1.,'_52.55,51,55,56,‘5?,55,59,5{},§1,52,55,54,
e ® qwj 65,86,67,68,69,70,717,72,73,74,75,76,77,79,80,81,8%,85,84,€5,65,
: V! 87,68 ,89,90,91,82,95,94,95,50, 9?;93:99:1@11'01..102; 103,104 5105,
. . 108,107,108,108,110,111,112,1135; 114,115,115,117, 118, 119,120,121,
T 6 MAR 1966 122,125,124, 125 , 128, #127,128,129 & 150, Commonwealth of the Philip-
_ pines, frmy Meadquarters, Manila “ettes 1938; ' . .o Rl

b. General Orders Murber 181,132,133,134,135,136,157,138, 15¢, 140,141,
142,143,144, 145,146, 147,140,149, 150, 151,162, 163, 154, 156, 156, 157,

158,159,180,161, 162,163,164, 168,166,167 B8, 169,170,171, 172,173,174,

> 175,176,177,178,179,180,181,182,183, 154&135 ,186 /187,188, 189,180,191,
= 5 102,105,194,195,198,107,198,199 & 200, Yommonwealtk of the Fpilip-
E! p pines; Army Headquarters, Hi}nj‘_li Peries i8O8 ; v v Ay i

' gﬁ: ¢. General OUrders Mumber 1,2,8,4,56,6,7,8,10,11,12,15,14,15,16,17,18,
— =, . 19,20,21,32,235,24,25,26,27,28,29,50,51, 132,83, 34,55, 36, 87, 38,59,
& = . | m,u,;z,45,;4’,45,&6,ﬂ,@ﬂ_,.;-a,su_,sl,sz,5_3,5455,55,-5?,5_5,59_,5:;:,_-

| BF 61,62,63,64,65,66,67,68, 69 & 70, “omnonwealth of the. Prilippines,
E i Army Headquwarters, Yanila veries 19837, o e L

| s o 2. Iyese orders being raquested will be used b géneral reference ' . .

of this Headquarters, Py . R T
FOR THE GMIEF OF STAFF: . - pt | ey '

ARIGINA - SIRNED <

HII#Oﬁ G SANTOS . o7
e B 20 o oot Captain, o AGS 4
Sl : BT TR e ey R E Y, T iy



 AGAC-SA-I Frederick, Alfred W, B, 2 1 ‘SEF 1968
(21 May 65)

Mr, William Machron Frederick
31-D Texas Street

San Francisco del Monte
Quezon City, Philippines

Dear Mr. Frederiaﬁ:

I refer to your letter requesting information concerning your
father's Army service and civilian employment. |

Information regarding the employment of your father will be
furnished to you by the Federal Records Center, 111 Winnebago Street,
St. Louis, Missouri 63118,

I suggest you contact the National Archives, Washington, D, C.
20408 concerning the Army service of your father prior to 10 September
1910,

Sincerely yﬁm'a ’

D, D, SPAHR
Colonel, AGC
Commanding

! DECLASSIFIED

Aut hL‘rril}*_i\J_N_Dil;)Cl? 8

File
REE/s js




AGAC-SA-I (26 May 65) st Ind GRI/13E
SUBJECT: Transuittal of Claims

DA, TAGO, U. S. Ammy Administration Center, St, Louis, Missouri 631321 5 JUL 15€

T0: Chief, Claims Division, Finance Center, U. S, Apmy, Attn: FINCS-AA,
Indiamapolis, Indiana 46249

l. Claim letter of Ciriaco L. leomo and Jose S, Provincilla have
been withdrawun and replies sent direct to claimants, copies inclosed,

2. Claim letters of Juanito P, Fortaleza and Felomino Mugas have
been withdrawn and sent to the Chiaf, Federal Records Center, GSA,
111 Wimnebago Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63118, as that agency has
custody of civilian employee records.

3. The United States General Accounting Office, Washington 25,
D, C,, has been informed of thess referrals. :

2 Incl D. D. SMAIR
wd inel 1-4 Colonel, AGC
Added 2 inel n_ihg,%.
5«6, Copies of replies

Copy For:
U, S. General Accounting Office
Washington 25, D, C.

DECLASSIFIED

DE e
Autoriy NND 5337 0

f
*j



| 26 May 1965

1. Attention is imvited to attached correspendence regarding the
ﬂllillhhﬂippmntinullrﬂrmin-uﬁﬂlimhthnw
of War under the Missing Persons Act, as amended.

2. If elaimants are determined to be ineligible and claims are
proper for denial by your office, request Gemeral Accounting disposition

E
:
ker
af

SECLASSIFIED
l Authority N N D %E‘Dﬁ /8




AGAC-SA-I (28 May 65) 1st Ind GRJ /men
SUBJECT: FL 85-217

DA, TAGO, U. 8. Army Administration Center, St. Lowis, Missouri 63132 D 3 JUN (965

T0: Chief, Claims Division, Finance Center, U. S, Army, Attn: FINCS-AA,
Indianapolis, Indiana 46249

1. Claim letters of Amgel D, Andres, Gampal (Moro), Billy (Moro),
Diantan (Moro), Policarpo C, Tabor, Martin Tagudina, and Tirso Ubag are
returned, Orxiginal elaims forwarded your office with ARCEN Forms dated
2 Jul 58, 13 Dec 57, 24 Jun 58, 28 Apr 58, 19 Dec 57, 4 Dec 57, and

17 Degc 57 respectively. Claim letter of Demetrio Sienes is returned as
the original claim letter was forwarded with AUS letter dated 3 Mar 38,
Subd: Clate Por By, -~ o

2, Claim letters of Gelacio Balinoyos, Sulpicio Balmores,
Bienvenido Bellosille, Franciseco C, Hermando, Rufino Fayaragan, Herminio A,
Macarubbo, Amerhamja (More), Camad (Moro), Ramos (Moro), Dario Organista,
Bagilio Ortillano, Aguedo Ramos, Carmelita Sebando, Adriano Sampang,
Donato Tablon, Eduardo B, Vargas, and Macario Viray have been withdrawm
and replies sent direct to claimants, copies inclosed.

3, Claim letters of Gonzalo B, Evangelista, Casimiro legaspi,
Damacia (Moro), Felepe R. Nomabelis, Feliciano Ramones, Damaso Ramos,
Ricardo Santos, Florentino Sarmiento, and Jose Villos were not received
in this Center,

25 Incl D, D, SPAHR
wd inel 2-8,11,13-18,20, Colonel, AGC
24 and 25 Commanding _,.
Added '17 incl
26-42, Copies of replies

File

J:hﬂjm.:m

DEE,jgs‘silﬁlEn

\7 Authuritb’_ﬂmm 8

_—
r ———




v

s
S | i EISLEi—— T

~ DECLASSIFIED

$ Authority M 8

CLAIMS DIVISION

FiINAMCE CEMNTER. U.5. ARMY

IRMDIAMAPOLIG, INDIAMS AG245

iN REPLY REFER TO:

FINCS-AA

SUBJECT: PL 85 217

e =

< Coamnanding Officer

Army Administration Center
ATTN: Recovered Pers Rec Br
9700 Page Boulevard

| St. Louis, Missouri 63132 |

L/T #-65

Clalu of lormer Philippine Scouts for pay and allowances are
forwarded:

a2« Denial, no entitlement exists.

be Date claim previously certified to this office.

c. Redetermination of Status entitlement.
27,

.-ngﬁ-—_—"'

f %
o

':31:.._ Inﬂlﬂ |'T.-.1_.J."“.-"."'f:.l .:: Re He H.ER.R
Claim Lgtbters It Col, FC
Chief

. andres, Angel D.

Balinovosg, Gelacio

Balmorez, Sulpicio

Bellosillo, Bienvenido

Evangeligta, Gonzalo B.

Hernardo, Francisco C.

Fayaragan, Bufino

Legaspi, Casimiro - s A
Macarubbo, Petra-Asido—De ITEEL At ™0 :
Moro, Amerhamja

(iforo), Gampal

(Moro), Billy

(Moro), Camad |
(Moro), Damacia

(Moro), Diantan

(Moro), Ramos

Nemabelis, Feleps R.

Organista, Dario ;

Cr:illano, Basilio .

NOT T AiFs i L s A g, e

PLEAGE ADDRACSE ALL CORREBEPONDEMNCE TO THE CSHIEF OF THIB DIVIBISkH BY HIR TITLE




FINCS-AA

SUBJECT: PL 85-217 28 May 1965

F

Hamones, Feliciano

namos, Aguedo

itamos, Damaso

—obando, Carmelits

ampang, Adriasno.

nwvos,; Ricardo |
arniento, Juzna-B, i~ 10%on G !nd

e

olenes, Demetrio
ablon, Donato
Tabar, Policarpo C.
Tagudina, Martin
Ubag, Tirso

Vargas, Eduardo B. --
Villos, Joss

Viray, Macario

o =

£n Cn

(o

3

L r =

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN D %33{‘}?8’
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 AGAC-SD-I (11 Feb 65) 1st Ind CIR/pk
. SUBJECT: . Pl 85-217

DA, TAGD, U. S. Army Records Center, St. Louis, Missouri 63132, 24 Feb 65

TO:  Chief, Claims Divieion, Finance Center, U. S. Army, Indianapolis,
Indiana 46249

1.  Claim letter of Mrs. Apan M. Vda de Amguid is returned, Original
elaim under Public Law 85-217 sent to your office by letter this Center
dated 14 October 1964, copy attached.

2. Claim letter of Silvestre Apruebo is returned. Original claim
under Publie Law 85-217 sent to your office with ARCEN Form 263 dated
16 April 1958,

3. QClaim letter of Mrs. Felicidad T. Vda de Boholst is returned.
Original claim under Public Law 85-217 sent to your office with ARCEN
Form 263 dated 13 February 1958.

4. Claim letter of Teodoro Torcolas is returned. Original claim
under Publie Law 85-217 sent to your office with ARCEN Form 263 dated

5 August 1958.

5, (Claim letters of Felipe Cabrera, Teodorico C. Fernando,
Martin P. Reyes, Felix Lim, and Remegio E. Valesanso have baen with-
drawn and replies made direct to the claimants, copies inclosed.

6. Claim letters of Manuel B, Duenas, Bugenio P. laboguen,
Marcelino Orena, Ursolino S. Primavera, Candide M. Rillon, Salvador M.
Solis, Tomas Yangos, and Alejandrino L. Toelntino have been withdrawn
and replies will be made by other offices im this Center.

10 Inel D, D, SPAHR
wd inel--4, 5, 6, 7, 8, Colonel, AGGC
S vy i R R e A Commanding
16, and 17
Added 6 inel C’71ihk
18. Cy ARCEN 1tr dtd 14 Oct 64

19-23, Coples of replies

File
Rigdon/pk

DECLASSIFIED 2

Autlanl'ity_m_%m?g




PINCS-AA

11 Feb 65
SUBJECT: PL-85-217
FINVC
/7 Amguid, Bile ' sk RAC
F

Apruebo, Silvestre oy

Bnhnllt, Paul O 1 : % /
.~ Cabrera, Felipe . e 7

b P
¢ Dueﬂdi;ﬂ"tzh;:li &5 .- /7 b
_ ~ Fernando, Teodorico ¢, s+ 42 (7 |
7 - Laboguen, Eugenio P.. . ()., 417 5 a,@f'é
7 Lt Pl e, o Ak O p (P
% Lim, PFelix Fra w/
/¢  Orena, Marcelino

/ ' Primavera, Ursolino 8. A7 g « APy
:f*' - Rillon, C:ndidn M, SEvr 73 5 2.8 ’#5’2
/5" Bolis, Salvador M. - :

’ A
. Torcolas, Teodoro  s4 Md/%f:'f ¢

+S ~ Valesanso, Remegio E.r v Aee Eﬂ!"%"fl! /éa-uh—
/L v Yangos, Tomas

= £
1z Taﬂh—b;hu,-hleﬂﬁnclh:*ha — W/_Z) /7314—/

l_mﬁrﬁﬁh
’ Authnri@%



FINCS-AA 11 February 1965

SUBJECT: PL 85-217

TO: Commanding Officer
Army Records Center
ATTN: Recovered Pers Rec Br
9700 Page Blvd
St. Louis, Mo.

L/T #1-65

Claim of former philippine Scouts for pay and allowances are
forwarded: :

@. Denial, no entitlement exists.

b.  Date claim previously certified to this office.

€. Redetermination of Status entitlaunl:';

16 Inecl | R. H. KERR
Claim ltrs : Lt Col, FC
Chief

DECLASSIFIED

Authority NN D %8378




AGAC-SD-I (14 Dee 64) 1st Ind CIR/pk
SUBJECT: PL 85-217

DA, TAGD, U, S. Army Records Center, St. Louis, Missouri 63132, 10 Feb 65

TO: Chief, Claims Division, Finance Center, U. S. Army, Indianapolis,
Indiana 46249

1. Claim letter of Austin D. Bahnsen for back pay and overseas pay
returned as a matter pertaining to your office.

2. Claim letter of Pedro M. Baldivicio returned. Original claim
under Publiec Law 85-217 sent your office with ARCEN Form 263 dated
10 December 1957.

3. Claim letter of Bugenio Laboguen for arrears in pay, quarters
allowance, etc., returned as a matter pertaining to your office.

4, Claim letter of Soledad Damasco Rodriguez returned, Original
c¢laim under Public lLaw 85-217 sent your office with ARCEN Form 263
dated 11 March 1958,

5. Claim letter of Benjamin Gabriel for veterans benefits has been
withdrawn and sent to the Veterans Administration Regional Office,
Manila, Philippines, for attention. Claimant has been advised of this
action.

6. Claim letter of Jose Vargas, Jr. has been withdrawn and sent
to Chief, Federal Records Center, GSA, 111 Winnebago Street, St. louis,
Missouri 63118, as that agency has custedy of eivilian employee
records. Claimant has been advised of this aection.

7. Claim letters of Gaudencio B. Abella, Cirila F. Cruz, Mr. and
Mrs. Juan Escobro, Domingo D. Millona, Susana Rellon, and Bienvenido
Ventura have been withdrawn and replies sent direct to them, copies
inclosed.

10 Inel D. D. SPAHR

vd ingl-=1, &, 5, 6, 9, Colonel, AGC |

10, 11, and 12 Commandi

Added 6 inel nz:/l_ d

13-18. Copies of replies g
File
Rigdon/pk

2

Authority NN D $9207¢

e

DECLASSIFIED ’




LI 6 9211 BExt 2253

FINCS-AA

SUBJECT: PL 85-217 14 December 1964

TO: Commanding Officer
Arxmy Records Center
ATTN: Recovered Pers Rec Br
9700 Page Boulevard
8t. Louis 12, Missouri

L/T #11-64

Claim #f former Philippine Scouts for pay and allowances are
forwvarded:

a. Denial, 'nn entitlement Bxists.
b. Date claim previously certified to this office.

¢, Redetermination of Status entitlement.

12 Incl R. H. KERR
Lt Col, FC
Clgim ltrs Chief

%3%; Pﬁ"'-:ﬂf

/- Abella, Gaudincio B.

3 Bahnsen, Austin D.

3 Baldivicio, Pedro M.

¥ Cruz, Domingo V. Ty

< EBscobro, Baguio Isidro c:..}/ J-—fﬂwl«-’
£ Gabriel, Benjamin

7 Laboguen, Bugenio P.

Damagce, J -
Eﬁ; llﬂ.l.ﬂ::. :np D. G;:;%%L\CPI 20/

i~ S 20

// Vargas, Jose, Jr.
/¥ Ventura, Blenvenido

DECLASSIFIED

Authority HI M D 39078




Lo el o

AGAC-SD-1Y 10 February 1965

Mr. and Mrs. Juan Eséobro
Dao, Capiz
Capiz, Philippines

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Escobro:

I refer to your letter to the Finance Center, United States
Army, regarding back pay based on the alleged military service of
your son, Baguio Isidro Escobro.

No record is found showing your son served as a member of the
Philippine Scouts, Regular Army, or Army of the United States during
World War II in the Philippines. Accordingly, there is no authority
whereby favorable action may be taken om your eclaim.

Sincerely yours,

Inclosure D. D. SPAHR
1., FC USA Pm 18-52 Colonel, AGC
2. FC USA Fm 34-23 Commanding
Copy for:

Chief, Claims Division

Finance Center, U. S. Army
Indianapolis, Indiana 46249

File
Rigdon/pk

DECLASSIFIED
Authﬂrff}'wﬁﬂiiﬁ_l‘i
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DECLASSIFIED

Authority N N D $83078

GENERAL HEADQUARTERS
ARMED FORCEo (OF THE PATILIPPINES
Camp Ueneral ®milio 4guinsldo
QGuneson City

NR 6 Decerber 1965

_UPJECT: True Copies of General Orders and/or Fuotestatic “opies

T03 ual_:_a;indiﬁg Officer
U, 5. #rmy Mecords Venter
5t Louis63132, Missouri
U. . A,

1. “equest farnish this Headquarters, true copies and/or
photostatic copies of the following general orders?

a, ﬁ.gnurll Orders Number 169,170,171,172,175,174,175,176,177, 172,
179,190, 181,182, 183, 184 , 185,166 . 187, 188, 188,190,191, 192,195, 104
195 ,196,197,198,199, 201,202,203,204,205,206 ,207,208,208,210,21
202 & 233, éw:_lth of the Fhilippines, im Headguarters,
Hanila “eries 1540; y ailv, 204, 205, 200 & r |

b. General Urders Number 214,215,216,217,218,219,220,222,R23,%24,
225 226 ,227,228,229,250,251,232,235,234,235,256,237,238,239,240.
é?,ﬁﬂ,:ﬁ,fﬁ,gis 246,247,248 ,249,250,251,252,253,264,255 & 2!
© wealth of the Fiilippines, Army Headquarters,Manila,b-194

; , . (il LTl , "5 e
¢. General Orders Mumber 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,15,14,15,16,17
12,15,70,00, 22,25, 24 ;3,2'1@B,Eé.s.&.nl;ma;.a.mﬁ.si,sﬁ,59,!'
QAL AZ, 5,08, 45, 46 47,45,45,50,51, 52, 55,64,55,86,51,88, 50,50,
61'& €2, “ommonwealth of the Fhilippines; Army feddquariers,
‘HManila, Peries 1939} rs,

o. General Orders “umber 63,64,65,66,67,68,68,70,71,72,75,74,73,2
77,78,79,80,81,82,835,88,85,86,87,#8,09, 91,92,95,4,49,99,97
@,m@.%@.lg,lghm,m.lm.l_.m.lag,lﬁ,.%ly

' |
A L mﬂlt? of the Peilippines, “riy ﬂ;ldqmr‘ffri ’ Manil
e es 19’5?- ' :

o, These orders being requested will be used as general reference
of this luﬂqurtarl. ) & A g A

FCR TRE CHIEF OF STAFF: Iy

o y Eﬂ solee ae, A Saptain |
B e 1960 S gpiNNSICNET 1-
h%g Elbﬂl G wANTOS |

El}!ill L —{E? -

gy e T S e— I —— s ——— P ep—— _..j



Aoyiny j

AAIAISSVI1Ddd

e ———

d

S

E

YOHS ' e
_Ji!ﬂﬂ E;#L

. D
g b nHLrt-l-!lI ‘Ej‘q “D YEATIv N
LL_ILLLlH 2
=T K H-" 'l

I!‘
VYEHED LOSCE™ U

PFI NEC
Q'F:FF;‘-:_‘
LIF ENES
Camp (eneral Zpilio Agninaldo
Y "lﬂﬂﬂn Gitr . . — i
SrAOBL oy, Yopies of Yeners Graare ond/or TR9:NOveTbET:2965,

WUBJECT: Irue vopies of “eneral Crders and/or Frotestatic “opies

TO: *-';: rﬂi b”‘icer
. mﬂ acnrds Yenter
5t I-ouil 63152, Missouri
U. 8. A,

=

1. “equest furnisk this Feadgu:rters, true copies and/or
photostatic copien of the i‘allming peneral orders;:

", tremﬂal Urders Numher 149 251, 15D 151, 152, 154,

159, 160, 162, 164, 166, qumal &f t‘IE
ﬁili!pingli; hmlﬁu%unﬂ;a H.gnilg weties

be :.ﬁ'#-{'l &'dﬁﬂ 'S ;g?l 188, 120, 193, 194,
1e B,., E___;[., 204, 205, 206 & 207,
im,, F
bmnm:lth of t'.he hilippines, uldqulrtera , Manila

""'ul:i,nl 1275 § S — -

- i e ildigniras
- .I.- - . ol - i # L]

c. Ugneral Orders Mumber ’:!;Qe, 280, ﬁ;ﬁ, 211, 212, 215, 214,
1217, 219, 220, 321, 282, .223, 224, . 225, 2 226, Ea'r & 228,

Commonwea 1tk of th ines Aesdquarters, Ma
weries 19413 6 ﬁ;"iipp pdl &rw o b

= (-

A 5 4

. Yeneral Orders Mupher 229 230, ?:-:-.1 232, 233, 254 236,
258, 239, 240, 241, 243, 244 245, g__, 247, 248, gﬁgj Esn,

IEE & 254, “omx un-*eulth of thp i‘hilip nes Ar q,ldqglrtlrl
Innil.l "'erien 1941. \ E‘i B g

o l 1941)

il
e 8 being requested will) lud as ge r
3 m;#ﬂtmm e Ef M ?t ﬂm&% RENHEY L Telepenoe

- !'ER TE‘_“IH "‘7:’1“{”1 will be wsad as genatal reference of

t.. I., ?1"".-."‘ ‘ET +rq.|

FIR TRE CMIEF OF oPAPY;

IGINAT SlGy -

WILSON G oANTOU
4 ﬂlptlin, AGo
Asst Adj General

r Paghaln, A3S
/| ifst Adj Yencral
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GENERAT. HEADQUARTERS
ARMED FORCE> OF THE PHILT PPING: e
Camp Yenera yMguinaldo | 1'
Suezon v \

| | . |
AGNR , 26 November 1965 |

SUBJECT! Irue “opies of Yeneral Orders and/or Photostatic Gnﬁ;en
_ 4 \

TO: | Comranding Officer | : |

US “rmy Hecords Center

“t Louis 63152, Missouri

Boas - As

i - !

Ye hequu&t furnisk this Headquirters, true ﬂ:}piea'nlntlfnr
photestatic copies of the following general orderss

&, Yeneral Urders Mumker 168, “ommomw-alth of +ke “Rilippines,
froy Headquarters, Manila “esres 1941;

b. Yeneral Orders MNumber 163, “ommorwealth of the Frilippines,
driy Headquarte s, Manila “eries 1941; | '3

e, Emarll_ni'darl Hlﬂbil*ﬁ]_.ﬂ, Commomeslth of the 'Philipﬁims 5

. Ary Headguarters, Manila “eries 1941;

d, . “Yeneral Yrders “umrer 157, Cormomwealth of the Philippines,
- Arey Headquarters, Manila “eries 1041; p,55,67 85 ¢ :

a. “Ceneral Urders *"uml'aér'lﬁﬁﬁ," vommomvealth of the i‘;nilippine.i,
Aoy Headquarters, Panila Meries 194157+ v oo v o

Ls .ﬁenlrii Orders famber 153, Commomweslth of the Ph;llippihes,
Ar;“,r EFEI::qu.lrteri, Yianila eeries 1041; Feat Ir D

T2 ,Limf_,?__f_,ﬁl h. Oeneral Orders Mumber 148, “ommorwealth of the Pihiu“i'ml_i,-.
- Arry Headqugrters, ¥anila, Yeries 1941; .. .

| 48 . 14
L X i

1, Yeneral Orders Mumber 151, Commomsealth of the Prilippines,

: Aymy Huldquu"tnri,‘llll';ni , Yeries 1941,
X 4 ‘Rt g a0 i ! 7 " Il D& as - A L X w0 ]
2 E lhllp orders being requﬂ;ad will be used as general reference of
i = E this Headquarters. ‘

= 6 st Lo o -

oz R T . .

> FOR THE CHIEF OF 5TAFPs

= &

~ 3 |

A - WILeON G BANTOS

= «Captain, .08
O

. Asst Adj Yeneral

[T .

e . T —
e o

E
r



GENERAT, READQUARTERS
ARMED FORCES OF THE PRI LIPPINES
Camp General Emilio ﬁguimldu

Suezon City
AGNR 6 December 1965
SUBJECT: ‘rue Copies of General Orders and/or Photostatic Copies
TO: Commanding Officer

US 4Army Records Center
vt Louis 63132, Missomri

Uit X,
&
& <
S =
| 2 {"r'l l. Hequest furnist this Readquarters, true copies and/or
| Zﬁ photostatic copies of the following general orders: -
= & | |
7 3 2. General Orders Bumber 1.2, 5, 4,5,6, 7,8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 1%,
e "é 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 18, 20, el, 22, 23, 24, @5, s &7, 27, .8,
E 29, 30, 31% 32, “Yommonwealth of the Philippines, Army ﬁaadqunrtﬁ-ra
~ Manila Yeries 403 i '

b. General Urders Number 84,35,%6,57,58,59,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,47, 48,
49,50,51,52,53,54,55

96 ,57,58,89,60,61,62,88,64,65,66,67,68,69, 70,
Commorwealth of the f'h:llj.]:-pinei; Army 'ﬁﬂdqulrterh, Manila 8-1940;

°- Jeneral Srders Mumber 7,72.75,74,75,76,77.78,79,60,61,52,85, 64,85

86,87,88,89,90,92,93, 95,96 ,97998, 99,100, 101, 102, 105, 104, 105, 106,
107,08, 109,110, 111,117, 115,114,115, 116 117,118, 119,120,121, 122,125,
Commonwealth of the Fuilippines, Army Headquariers’ Maniia 5-1940;
R ,d. Yeneral Orders Nymher 124,_125.125,12_?,125,129,150,151,152,155,154,
LT Atlord 155,15&,15?,155,159,140,141,142,145,;44,145,145,14?,145,149,150,151,
152,158,154, 155,156, 157, 158,159,160,161,162,163, 164, 165,166, Common-
weddth of the Fhilippines, ArmyMeadquarters. Manila “epioe 1940,
2¢ Thete order

& being requested will be used ss general reference
of this Headquarters

FOR THE CHIEF OF STATF;

ORIGINAY SIGMET
WILSON G SANTOS

Captain, Ags °
Asst Adj Qeneral




GENERAL HE DQHARTJIRQ

ARMED FOROES OF THE PHILIPPINES ™ “:<” . 2
Vamp “eneral m_ui- Agnimalde = e
_ Quezon “ity 2 _ ‘ ¥
AGNR: | ' S R A Ny SV "26 Noverber 1555,_«

SUBJECT: - True "‘opiﬂ uf “anprll Drderu lndfnr Phutoautic hupiEh |

TO: '-'nm;mdim ﬂffice-r |
US Army feeords Serter
St Lonis 85182, Mssonrs
W, 040 K, :

* -

1. *“equest furnish this Headquarters, trué ﬂ:.'u_iEh and,r’ﬂv -
phntattltic cnrien uf the fnllminf ,gensr-tl orders; -

) ue*ma'l Urdirs ‘Lhmﬂh-rr 186 'i-fnmr:mhmlt‘t of the Fh.ili[.min'éa,

“AA .-/15355_:«{76 . “Tmy. Headquarters., “gnila uEI’iEﬁ 19:11,

A "“"'HEI'EJ_ Orders Mumber 151 ""nmmumre:lth of the 'Fiilippiﬁe'i,__'
© Spny H'Eidﬂﬂ.lrtﬁrﬂ, Flnill ieri.ei 1941; -

¢. 'General Ordprn “Samber ;%, nmamallth af the I"hilippinen
J”‘:r'm" Hudqu.rteri Man “eries 1941, - =

d. Ueperal Uruarﬂ .-umber 1.3 %mnnuenlth af‘ t.ha l‘hilippinei
Arpy Headquarters, Manila “cries 1911,

€ “EHEI ®l Urderh Tamber J;?;;, nmmnmbnlth uf ,ths -Phi.li”inﬂ'i', i
AYRy beadquarters, Menila “eries 1941, it >

fo Meperal “rders Mumber 176, nnmumfﬁlth af the fhilippine'#','-' |
; Arny Headquarters, Manila “eries 1041; _ v

£. General Ordexs “amber 1“?2 "*nmmumenlth of thﬂ Philippinei |
Hﬂ'dqulntarﬂ }‘auill “Yaries 1941- g |

‘hese orders being requested wi 11 be used li'gtnar'l'l r-efﬂﬁﬁm-‘:
Gf thil‘r hrldqulrtari : : ] [ s LS : A ¥

FOR THE ONIEF OF STAFF:

Autho nw

WILS0N @ uums | e
clgtlin, ; J.,m: ', -
A5t Adj General

s
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CLAIMS DIVISION

FINAMCE CENTER. U.S. ARMY

IMNDIAMAPSLIS, INDIAMA 45248

iN REPLY REFER ToO:

FINCS-AA Civilians 11 February 1965
SUBJECT: Transmittal of Guerrilla Claims

[ ]

TO: Commanding Officer

Army Records Center

9700 Page Boulevard

St. Louis 32, Missouri __J

L

L/T #1-65

1. Inclosed are claims covering pay and allowances of Philippine
Nationals while serving in Guerrilla or USAFFE units during World War
11, forwarded for direct action by your office.

2. Claimants have not been informed of this referral.

2 S
\ -

« Incl R, H. KERR
Clm ltrs Lt Col, FC
Chief

Dulay, Isidro D. — hmw l‘ﬂm .)""‘“—\.

Go Bun -~

Tan Bun Su
Go Bon Ping

DECLASSIFIED
Authority N I\ D %% 078

—

PLEASE ADDREGS ALL CORRESPONDEMNGCE TE THE CHIEF oF THIS DIVISIONM BY HIE TITLE - pEeT T IRDIVIBUALS



AGAC-SD-1Y | 2ly Pebruary 1965

Mr. Diosdado T. Leyva

General Headquarters
Fil-American Irregular Troops
Talbac Regiments

Antipoli, Rizal, Philippines

Dear Mr. lLeyva:
| I refer to the inclosed inquiry.

The Talbae Regiments, Antipolo Unit, FAIT, were not favorably
considered for recognition.

The guerrilla recognition program terminated on 30 June 1948
and subsequent to that date no authority exists to alter, amend, or
modify previous decisions. Accordingly, there is no authority whereby
favorable aetion mﬂy'ha taken on these claims.

Sincerely yours,

Inclosure D. D, SPAHR
Ltr 24 Dec 64 Colonel, AGC

Commanding C;Z

File
Rigdon/pk




GNERAL HEAINIARTRS

" FL-A"TRICAN TRTSOLAR TROOFS
- TALBAC RESTINTS

F:xr-;r!ﬂrl? JMANTE-FOLG UyMI-Tv /
Antipolo, Rizal

Phii‘i:ppinaa
I
2L, December 1964
IN REPLY REFER TO:
The Cormanding General AGAR=RC = 095
Finance Center, U,3. Arny -

Tndianapolis, Indiana - 46249
United 3tates of America

SUBJECT: . . . verification

LR R B |
. 1g3y+Sir:

-.--

m .ir- with reference to the letter I recelved fron the

ceee ;:ETTIF}-‘-E“;T OFERATIONS, FINANCE CENTRR, U.S.ARMY, INDIANAPOLIS L9,
INIL rllw,-,-d.ﬂ A., as a respond Lo ny letter dated 4th day of De.c"n't:m‘
1958

LN
" i I-:--hi..n due CDJ;T'E['

I wish to infijuire from your office regarding
*the nawessof the threc {3) Chinese Casualties personnel who were

J.
renbers o# ny Unit durine the World War IT of vhich were ipncluded t'ﬁ
the Regg*tdr forwarded to the aforementioned offiece,

1_n_“_1:':th- NANe s ::rf these three (3) Chinese Casualties personnel

"".:'vhn wers not '-nrhr‘;d to tha l&ttar I rccelved wkre the following:
. /

"-._..
;*1:1:. Gu BUN =~
(@ o 2 §-Sgt, TAN EUN SU ;f;f‘xj :
3. ¥fo 'GU DO HING {,/

Anticipating your kind and favorable consideration regarding
_this matter, I remain

Very raspecifully,

A = _

Frre COLONEL TINFANTRY
OVERALL COMMANDER
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CLAIMS DIVISION

FINAMCE CENTER, U5, ARMY

LI 6 9211 Ext 2253
INDIAMNAPOLIS, INDIANA 46249

I REFLY REFER TO:

FINCS-AA Civilians 14 December 1964

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Guerrilla Claims

r_;ﬂ: '_7

Commanding Officer
Army Records Center
9700 Page Boulevard
St Louis 32, Missouri

A 2 2]
L/T #9-64

1. Inclosed are claims covering pay and allowances of Philippine

Nationals while serving in Guerrilla or USAFFE units during World War
II, forwarded for direct action by your office,

2, Claimants have not been informed of this referral.

4 Incl _ﬁ‘hﬁ, R. H. KERR
Clm ltrs ', Lt Col, FC
Chief

= —-—n D b —y, 6
“"Balasabas, Paterno C. L %Zﬁim{ﬁ -—.»u}‘fu f‘-"‘fﬁf"ﬁfﬂ#-

Cagas, Mariano C. ﬁg”?:¢£§??ffirL,4f“ F = '1;?;

F i Fa . - T =
Rz:aitefimw’ e ol A Pt T Lo lT G Prin Rl svre, —
» - o

<3 vV O

DECLASSIFIED

Authority M N D %9}0?@ |

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL CORRESPOMDENCE TO THE CHIEF OF THIS DiviSIion BY HIS TITLE - MNOT TO INDIWIDUALS
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